
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter   01270 686462
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 
meeting

 

Northern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 7th October, 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Virtual Meeting

How to Watch the Meeting

For anybody wishing to watch the meeting live please click in the link below:

Click here to view meeting

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 33215200 and enter Conference ID: 863 342 263# 
# when prompted.

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are live recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

Public Document Pack

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZGFjYWM0ZGItMDEzNy00ZDc0LWIwNTgtZGEyNDJkMTY4N2Vj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22669d4d05-a326-44d6-af13-6790b7d3a6b9%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Previous Virtual Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 9 September 2020 as a correct record.

4. Public Speaking-Virtual Meetings  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the Ward 
Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 20/1472M-Redevelopment of former Garden Centre to 10no. Dwellings 
(including 2 affordable units) with associated landscaping, together with 
conversion of existing site building to office use, Ollerton Nursery, Chelford 
Road, Ollerton, Cheshire for D Meredith  (Pages 9 - 30)

To consider the above application.

6. 20/1957M-The construction of a single storey 1-bed apartment within the 
grounds of no 16 Georges Road East, Poynton, 16, Georges Road East, 
Poynton, Cheshire for Mr Chris Russell, QMS Developements  (Pages 31 - 42)

To consider the above application.

Membership:  Councillors L Braithwaite, C Browne (Chairman), T Dean (Vice-Chairman), 
JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, J Nicholas, I Macfarlane, N Mannion, B Murphy, 
B Puddicombe and L Smetham



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 9th September, 2020

PRESENT

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)

Councillors L Braithwaite, JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, J Nicholas, 
I Macfarlane, N Mannion, B Puddicombe and L Smetham

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mrs S Baxter (Democratic Services Officer), Mr A Crowther, (Major 
Applications-Team Leader), Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr N Jones 
(Principal Development Officer) and Mr P Wakefield (Principal Planning 
Officer)

As a result of a technical issue the start of the meeting was delayed by ten 
minutes.

25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Dean and B 
Murphy.

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 19/1601M, Councillor J 
Nicholas declared that he knew the speaker Joe Mattin in a professional 
capacity, however he had no conflict of interest.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/2717M, Councillor 
N Mannion declared that he had known the Strategic Manager of Alderley 
Park for the last 50 years, however had had not discussed the application 
with him or had he known anything about it until he had received the 
agenda.

In respect of application 19/1601M, Councillor A Harewood declared that 
she had pre-determined the application and therefore would leave the 
virtual meeting prior to consideration of the application.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 19/1601M Councillor P 
Findlow declared that he had met the agent for the applicant a number of 
years ago.

It was noted that all Members had received correspondence in respect of 
application 19/3218M.

Public Document PackPage 3 Agenda Item 3



In respect of application 20/2717M, Councillor C Browne declared a non-
pecuniary, personal and prejudicial interest that in his capacity as Deputy 
Leader of the Council he sat on the Board at Alderley Park and as this 
position gave him a conflict of interest he would leave the virtual meeting 
prior to consideration of the application.  Due to the Vice Chairman having 
sent his apologies it was proposed and seconded and a vote was taken 
that Councillor J Nicholas would take over the chair for this item.

27 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS VIRTUAL MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 12 August 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

28 PUBLIC SPEAKING-VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

29 19/1601M-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING OF 12NO. 2, 4 
& 5 BED FAMILY HOUSES ARRANGED WITHIN TWO TERRACE 
BLOCKS WITH ASSOCIATED GARDENS, PARKING AND GARAGES, 
STANLEY PRESS EQUIPMENT LIMITED, BANK STREET, 
MACCLESFIELD FOR MR STUART BANNERMAN, MSB 
DEVELOPMENTS LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor M Warren, the Ward Councillor and Joe Mattin, the agent for 
the applicant attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the verbal update to the 
Committee, the application be delegated back to Officers, in consultation 
with the Chairman and Ward Member, to approve subject further 
discussions which secure details for the closure of the southern access 
point to the development for motor vehicles, subject to the completion of a 
S106 Agreement securing the following:-

 Public Open space  contribution of £36,000
 Recreation & outdoor sports contribution of £12,000
 Allotments contribution of £6,750
 Primary and secondary education contributions of £54,378

And subect to the following conditions:-

Page 4



1. A03FP             -  Commencement of development (3 years)
2. A01AP             -  Development in accord with approved plans
3. A02EX             -  Submission of samples of building materials
4. A23GR             -  Pile Driving details to be submitted
5. A01LS             -  Landscaping - submission of details
6. A04LS             -  Landscaping (implementation)
7. A12LS             -  Landscaping to include details of boundary 

treatment
8. Nesting bird survey to be submitted
9. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems. 
10.Surface water drainage details to be submitted
11.Travel information pack to be submitted
12.Electric vehicle infrastructure to be provided
13.Contaminated Land - phase II investigation to be submitted
14.Contaminated land - verification report to be submitted
15.Ecological Enhancement details to be submitted
16. Imported soil to be tested
17.Steps to be taken in event of unidentified contamination
18.Car parking spaces to be provided and retained at all times 

thereafter (including garages)
19.Details of proposed finished floor levels and land levels to be 

submitted
20.Obscure glazing requirement
21.Cycle storage to be provided
22.Removal of Permitted Development Rights

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice 
Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice.

(During consideration of the application Councillor P Findlow lost 
connectivity and was unable to take part in the virtual meeting.  In addition 
due to a technical issue the meeting was adjourned form 11.20am until 12 
noon).

Page 5



30 19/3218M-PROPOSED 45 NO. RETIREMENT APARTMENTS, GUEST 
APARTMENT, COMMUNAL FACILITIES, ACCESS, CAR PARKING 
AND LANDSCAPING, CYPRESS HOUSE, SOUTH ACRE DRIVE, 
HANDFORTH FOR CHURCHILL RETIREMENT LIVING 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor J Smith, the Ward Councillor, Councillor B Burkhill, the Ward 
Councillor, Donna Barber, a supporter and Simon Carter, the agent for the 
applicant attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reason:-

Overdevelopment contrary to policy SD2 and contrary to parking 
standards set out in CE Local Plan Strategy.

(This decision was contrary to the officers recommendation of approval.  
Prior to consideration of the following application, the virtual meeting was 
adjourned in order for Councillor C Browne to vacate the chair and allow 
for Councillor J Nicholas to take the chair for the remainder for the 
meeting.

During consideration of the application, Councillor P Findlow regained 
connection and was able to re-join the virtual meeting, however he did not 
take part in the debate or vote on the application).

31 20/2717M-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT WITH LANDSCAPING AND 
ACCESS ON LAND PREVIOUSLY GRANTED OUTLINE APPROVAL 
UNDER 15/5401M. (RESUBMISSION OF 19/2200M), ALDERLEY 
HOUSE, ALDERLEY PARK, CONGLETON ROAD, NETHER ALDERLEY 
FOR ANDREW MCMURTRIE, PH ALDERLEY PARK (ALDERLEY 
HOUSE) LLP 

Consideration was given to the above application.

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement securing the following:-

• Profits to be re invested in life science development
• 15% affordable housing to be provided on site under the established 

Life Science Employee Housing Scheme or an updated Scheme that 
could be extended to other Alderley Park employees.

And subject to the following conditions:

Page 6



1. Standard 3 year consent
2. Approved Plans
3. Materials to be submitted
4. Landscaping including details of the internal access 

roads/junctions.
5. Implementation of landscaping
6. Tree Protection and Construction Specification / Method Statement 
7. Development to be in accordance with the Great Crested Newt 

Reasonable Avoidance measures
8. Updated badger survey
9. Method statement for the safeguarding of the LWS/ancient 

woodland
10. Surface water drainage strategy
11. Separate drainage systems for foul and surface water
12. Travel information pack
13. Electrical vehicle infrastructure
14. Contaminated land verification report
15. Measures to deal with unexpected contamination
16.    Levels to be submitted

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice 
Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 2.15 pm

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



   Application No: 20/1472M

   Location: Ollerton Nursery, Chelford Road, Ollerton, Cheshire, WA16 8RJ

   Proposal: Redevelopment of former Garden Centre to 10no. Dwellings (including 2 
affordable units) with associated landscaping, together with conversion of 
existing site building to office use

   Applicant: D Meredith

   Expiry Date: 06-Jul-2020

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



REASON FOR REFERRAL

This application is referred to Northern Planning Committee as it has been called-in by the 
Ward Councillor citing the reasons for objection raised by ‘Ollerton with Marthall’ Parish 
Council as follows:

Summary

This application seeks full planning permission to re-develop Ollerton Nursery, 
which has been certified as previously developed land and also already has the 
benefit of outline planning permission for 10 no. dwellings. The existing structures 
would be cleared and 10 no. two-storey dwellings would be erected of a 
contemporary flat-roof style, alongside the conversion of an existing shop to B1 
office use.  The proposals are considered to cause a slightly greater impact on the 
openness of the Green Belt, but this impact would be less-than substantial in terms 
of harm. Two affordable units would be included within the housing mix which 
would provide a small contribution to the Borough’s commitment to providing 
affordable housing.  The less than substantial harm to the openness of the Green 
Belt coupled with the affordable housing provided on this previously developed site 
enables compliance with paragraph 145 of the NPPF.  The proposal is not an 
inappropriate form of development in the Green Belt.

The units would be conc
[...]
ing Policy Framework (NPPF)
National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG)
Cheshire East Design Guide

CONSULTATIONS (External to Planning)

Environmental Protection: No objection subject to conditions / informatives relating to noise, 
hours of construction / piling, site specific dust management plan, floor floating, electric 
vehicle charging infrastructure and contaminated land.

Head of Strategic Infrastructure (Highways): No objection

Manchester Airport: No objection

Page 15



Public Right of Way Unit (PROW): No objection

United Utilities: No objections subject to conditions relating to surface water drainage and 
foul water drainage.

VIEWS OF THE OLLERTON WITH MARTHALL PARISH COUNCIL: Object (summarised as 
follows):

 Scheme little different to previous refused scheme
 Previous comments made by the Parish Council have not been dealt with
 Will cause additional substantive impact on the Green Belt with further car parking 

spaces, more hard standing and an additional driveway, which will result in further 
felling of trees that provided screening and amenity for residents

 Drainage concerns as neighbouring properties rely on the site for their drainage
 Problems with reliance of septic tanks and impacts on biodiversity
 Neighbouring scheme fro 2 properties to be built by the same developer should be 

included n the drainage details
 Scheme is materially different to approved outline
 Reference should be made to the representation made on behalf of a neighbouring 

property
 Application is deficient in supporting documentation
 Access is outside of the application site
 No engagement with neighbours
 No up to date tree or ecological surveys
 Lack of Green Belt Assessment
 No street scene elevations
 Scheme will introduce bulk and massing to previously undeveloped parts of the site
 Proposed building will be much taller than the building they will replace (4.5 metres to 

5.5 metres)
 Proposals could set a precedent
 Site is not serviced b
[...]
the retained trees, it is considered that the proposal can be 
accommodated without harming the arboricultural value of the site. The proposals accord with 
Policy DC9 (MBLP) and SE5 of the CELPS.

Flooding issues

The site is sited within Zone 1 (EA Flood Risk) which indicates a low probability of flooding 
(less than 1 in 1,000 annual probability). It is not considered that this scheme would 
significantly exacerbate any present flooding within the neighbouring sites or the immediate 
locality and is thus acceptable in this aspect, in line with the NPPF. As part of any 
landscaping scheme suitable areas of permeable surfacing would be secured which would 
facilitate surface water drainage.

United Utilities have been consulted on the proposals and have raised no objection suitable to 
conditions that secure the following:

 Foul and surface water being drained on separate systems
 A surface water management scheme to be submitted to and approved in writing by the 

LPA prior to the commencement of any development.
 A sustainable  drainage management and maintenance plan for the lifetime of the 

development

Following concerns expressed by objectors, the Council’s Flood Risk Manager are reviewing 
the submitted drainage strategy and their final comments will be reported by way of a written 
update.

Ecology and Nature Conservation

Bats

Following initial comments from the Council’s Nature Conservation Officer (NCO), an updated 
Bat Survey Report has been carried out owing to the passage of time since the last one was 
undertaken. There is no significant evidence that the buildings are being used by roosting 
bats and the NCO has confirmed that no further surveys are required in respect of this 
application. If works have not commenced within 2 years of the report, an update will be 
required. On this basis, the proposed development unlikely to have a negative impact upon 
bats.

Hedgerow

Page 25



The submitted landscaping scheme details the retention and en
[...]
cheme would also help to 
provide family housing on a ‘previously developed’ site with Cheshire East, which both locally 
and nationally is shown to be in demand.

Economic Sustainability

The proposed development will help to maintain a flexible and responsive supply of land for 
housing, albeit a small addition. Some direct and indirect benefits for the local economy will 
also be evident, including additional trade for local shops and businesses.

Jobs in construction and economic benefits to the construction industry supply chain could 
also be supported within the local area and wider Cheshire East environment.

Page 26



The proposed office (B1 use) would also create some local jobs and opportunities for local 
enterprise, which adds a slight economic benefit to the developments potential.

It is acknowledged that, whilst these economic benefits would exist, they are considered to be 
relatively minor.

Heads of Terms of a Legal Agreement:

- 20% Affordable Housing (i.e. 2 units as proposed), available for affordable rent.

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations

In order to comply with the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 2010, it is now 
necessary for planning applications with legal agreements to consider the issue of whether 
the requirements within the S106 satisfy the following: 

a) Necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms;
b) Directly related to the development; and 
c) Fair and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 

The provision of affordable housing is necessary, fair and reasonable to provide sufficient 
affordable housing in the area and to comply with National Planning Policy, specifically point 
‘g’ of paragraph 145 of the NPPF.

This is considered to be necessary and fair and reasonable in relation to the development.

On this basis the S106 contributions associated with the scheme are compliant with the CIL 
Regulations 2010.

Conclusions

The objections have been noted and con
[...]
.

The proposals are considered to be in general accordance with both the Development Plan 
and the guidance of the National Planning Policy Framework.  Paragraph 11 of the above 
Framework stipulates that proposals that accord with the Development Plan should be 
approved without delay.  As such, the application is recommended for approval subject to 
conditions. 

Recommendation – The application is recommended for approval subject to the prior 
completion of a s106 agreement to secure 2 of the units for affordable / social rent as outlined 
above and the conditions listed below:

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accordance with approved and amended plans
3. Construction of access and parking made available for use prior to first occupation
4. Landscaping scheme to be implemented in accordance with submitted scheme
5. Details of boundary treatments to be submitted, approved and implemented
6. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the Arboricultural Impact 
Assessment / Method Statement and Tree Protection Plan
7. Retention of retained trees
8. Details of ground levels to be submitted, approved and implemented
9. Foul and surface water drainage to be connected on separate systems
10.Scheme of surface water drainage and management plan to be submitted, approved 
and implemented
11. Sustainable drainage management and maintenance plan to be submitted, 
approved and implemented
12. Details of materials to be submitted, approved and implemented
13.Removal of permitted development rights for extensions and outbuildings
14.Development to be carried out in accordance with noise survey
15.Supplementary Phase II contaminated land investigation to be submitted and 
approved
16.Verification of remediated contaminated land to be submitted and approved
17.Details of bin / refuse storage to be submitted, approved and implemented prior to 
first occupation
18.Details of pile foundations to be submitted, approved and implemented
19.Travel Plan to promote alternative / low carbon transport options for 
residents to be submitted, approved and implemented
20.Electric Vehicle Infrastructure to be provided prior to first occupation 

Page 28



21.Scheme of dust control to be submitted, approved and implemented
23.Obscured glazing on side elevations of upper floors
24.Accordance with Ecological Assessments
25.Nesting bird mitigation measures to be submitted, approved and implemented
26.Details of external lighting to be submitted, approved and implemented
27. Scheme of biodiversity enhancement to be submitted, approved and implemented
28. Cycle storage provided prior to first occupation

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning, in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the 
minutes and issue of the decision notice.

Page 29



P
age 30



   Application No: 20/1957M

   Location: 16, Georges Road East, Poynton, Cheshire, SK12 1NP

   Proposal: The construction of a single storey 1-bed apartment within the grounds of 
no 16 Georges Road East, Poynton

   Applicant: Mr Chris Russell, QMS Developements

   Expiry Date: 08-Oct-2020

Page 31 Agenda Item 6



SUMMARY

The application site is located on an area of Existing Open Space in the MBLP, and it has not 
been demonstrated that the open space is surplus to requirements, it is not replaced by 
equivalent or better provision, and the development is not for alternative sports and 
recreational provision, as required by policy SC 1 of the CELPS and the Framework.  As such 
the proposal is a departure from the development plan, which weighs heavily against the 
proposal.  

The Council’s Open Space Summary Report for Poynton (March 2012) refers to the private 
allotment site at Georges R
[...]
 be single-storey and have glazing on the southern, northern 
and western elevations.  The eastern elevation would be a solid wall with no glazing and the 
elevation facing the adjacent gardens would be zinc clad.  Whilst this elevation would be very 
close to the boundary shared with the adjacent plot, given that this part of the neighbour’s 
garden area is some distance from the neighbour’s main dwelling, and the fact that other 
areas of the garden will be available away from the new dwelling, the proposal is not 
considered to be significantly overbearing upon this neighbour to justify a refusal of planning 
permission.  The distances between windows on the rear of the dwellings on Georges Road 
East would be 27m, which exceeds the guideline distance of 25m in saved policy DC38 of 
MBLP.  

The windows facing the rear boundary would be screened by the existing   fencing.  There 
would be an oblique view from a single window in the western elevation of Cedarwood Care 
Home, but this would be approximately 18m away and would not give rise to any significant 
privacy concerns. A landscaping condition to further plant individual trees within the site would 
assist to help mitigate any perception of being overlooked. 

It is therefore considered that the impact of the proposal on the living conditions of the 
neighbouring properties is acceptable, and in accordance with saved policies DC3 and DC38 
of the MBLP.  It is however considered to be necessary to remove permitted development 
rights for extensions and outbuildings in order to protect the living conditions of neighbours 
and the character of the area.

Highways and parking 
The site is large enough to provide 2 car parking spaces which would not impinge on the 
private road. The Head of Strategic Infrastructure has raised no objection as the track is a 
private road. There would also be sufficient room for the existing dwelling to have two 
vehicles parked off the private road. It is therefore considered that
[...]
Plan, and having regard to the details set out above, on balance it is considered that the 
identified policy conflict is outweighed by other considerations, and the proposal represents a 
sustainable form of development.

CONCLUSIONS

While the comments from the Town Council are acknowledged, the matters raised within their 
objection letter have been considered in the preceding text, and for the reasons set out above 
a recommendation of approval is made. 

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning, in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the 
minutes and issue of the decision notice.

Page 40



Application for Full Planning

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Materials as application
4. Landscaping (to include boundary treatment) - submission of details
5. Landscaping (implementation)
6. Removal of permitted development rights
7. 2 parking spaces to be provided and retained
8. Details of existing ground levels, proposed ground levels and finished floor levels to be 

submitted
9. Detailed strategy / design limiting the surface water runoff to be submitted
10.Electric vehicle infrastructure to be provided
11.Contaminated land risk assessment to be submitted
12.Verification Report to be submitted in event that contaminated land remediation is 

required
13. Imported soil to be tested for contamination
14.Actions to be undertaken in event of unidentified contamination being found
15.Details of bin stores to be provided

Page 41



P
age 42


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Virtual Meeting
	Minutes

	5 20/1472M-Redevelopment of former Garden Centre to 10no. Dwellings (including 2 affordable units) with associated landscaping, together with conversion of existing site building to office use, Ollerton Nursery, Chelford Road, Ollerton, Cheshire for D Meredith
	6 20/1957M-The construction of a single storey 1-bed apartment within the grounds of no 16 Georges Road East, Poynton, 16, Georges Road East, Poynton, Cheshire for Mr Chris Russell, QMS Developements



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 7th October, 2020 

PRESENT

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)
Councillor T Dean (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Braithwaite, JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, J Nicholas, 
I Macfarlane, N Mannion, B Murphy, B Puddicombe and L Smetham

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mrs S Baxter (Democratic Services Officer), Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), 
Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer) and Mr P Wakefield (Principal 
Planning Officer)

32 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

There were no declarations of interest.

34 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS VIRTUAL MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous virtual meeting held on 9 September 
2020 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

35 PUBLIC SPEAKING-VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

36 20/1472M-REDEVELOPMENT OF FORMER GARDEN CENTRE TO 
10NO. DWELLINGS (INCLUDING 2 AFFORDABLE UNITS) WITH 
ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING, TOGETHER WITH CONVERSION OF 
EXISTING SITE BUILDING TO OFFICE USE, OLLERTON NURSERY, 
CHELFORD ROAD, OLLERTON, CHESHIRE FOR D MEREDITH 

Consideration was given to the above application.



(Councillor M Asquith, the Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor N 
Speakman, representing Ollerton with Marthall Parish Council, Jacky 
Slator, an objector and Amy Brighouse, representing the applicant 
attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement securing the following:-

- 20% Affordable Housing (i.e. 2 units as proposed), available for 
affordable rent.

- Provision and management of on site open space
- Contribution of £1,000 per dwelling for off site Recreation & Outdoor 

Sport to be directed towards Oaklands Road playing field, Ollerton for 
pitch improvements and informal active recreation.

And subject to the following conditions:-

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accordance with approved and amended plans
3. Construction of access and parking made available for use prior to first 
occupation
4. Landscaping scheme to be implemented in accordance with submitted 
scheme
5. Details of boundary treatments to be submitted, approved and 
implemented
6. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the Arboricultural 
Impact Assessment / Method Statement and Tree Protection Plan
7. Retention of retained trees
8. Details of ground levels to be submitted, approved and implemented
9. Foul and surface water drainage to be connected on separate systems
10.Scheme of surface water drainage and management plan to be 
submitted, approved and implemented
11. Sustainable drainage management and maintenance plan to be 
submitted, approved and implemented
12. Details of materials to be submitted, approved and implemented
13.Removal of permitted development rights for extensions and 
outbuildings
14.Development to be carried out in accordance with noise survey
15.Supplementary Phase II contaminated land investigation to be 
submitted and approved
16.Verification of remediated contaminated land to be submitted and 
approved
17.Details of bin / refuse storage to be submitted, approved and 
implemented prior to first occupation
18.Details of pile foundations to be submitted, approved and implemented
19.Travel Plan to promote alternative / low carbon transport options for 
residents to be submitted, approved and implemented
20.Electric Vehicle Infrastructure to be provided prior to first occupation 



21.Scheme of dust control to be submitted, approved and implemented
23.Obscured glazing on side elevations of upper floors
24.Accordance with Ecological Assessments
25.Nesting bird mitigation measures to be submitted, approved and 
implemented
26.Details of external lighting to be submitted, approved and implemented
27. Scheme of biodiversity enhancement to be submitted, approved and 
implemented
28. Cycle storage provided prior to first occupation

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice 
Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice.

(During consideration of the application, Councillor L Braithwaite and B 
Murphy lost connection and therefore did not take part in the debate or 
vote on the application).

37 20/1957M-THE CONSTRUCTION OF A SINGLE STOREY 1-BED 
APARTMENT WITHIN THE GROUNDS OF NO 16 GEORGES ROAD 
EAST, POYNTON, 16, GEORGES ROAD EAST, POYNTON, CHESHIRE 
FOR MR CHRIS RUSSELL, QMS DEVELOPMENTS 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor J Saunders, the Ward Councillor, Town Councillor L Clarke, 
representing Poynton Town Council and Chris Russell, the applicant 
attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:-

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Materials as application
4. Landscaping (to include boundary treatment) - submission of details
5. Landscaping (implementation)
6. Removal of permitted development rights
7. 2 parking spaces to be provided and retained
8. Details of existing ground levels, proposed ground levels and 

finished floor levels to be submitted



9. Detailed strategy / design limiting the surface water runoff to be 
submitted

10.Electric vehicle infrastructure to be provided
11.Contaminated land risk assessment to be submitted
12.Verification Report to be submitted in event that contaminated land 

remediation is required
13. Imported soil to be tested for contamination
14.Actions to be undertaken in event of unidentified contamination 

being found
15.Details of bin stores to be provided

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice 
Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.30 pm

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)


